Dividend yield (%) 2.5% 2.3% 1.9% 1.9%

Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam

-10

0

10

20

30

40

15,000

35,000

55,000

75,000

95,000

115,000

6/
6/

2
02

3

7/
6/

2
02

3

8/
6/

2
02

3

9/
6/

2
02

3

10
/6

/2
02

3

11
/6

/2
02

3

12
/6

/2
02

3

1/
6/

2
02

4

2/
6/

2
02

4

3/
6/

2
02

4

4/
6/

2
02

4

5/
6/

2
02

4

(%)(VND) Price (LHS)

Relative performance (RHS)

mailto:emailaddress@kbsec.com.vn

2

Investment opinion & risks

   Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) New opening: 25 stores

2) GPM: 17.3%

Bull-case scenario: upside risks

1) New opening: 35 stores

2) GPM: 17.8%

Bear-case scenario: downside risks

1) New opening: 15 stores

2) GPM: 16.8%

   Bull-case scenario
  VND113,200 (better-than-expected new

openings, higher GPM)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND109,500

   Bear-base scenario
  VND104,800 (worse-than-expected new

openings, lower GPM)

   Current price

VND94,600

Revised earnings estimates

 Revised Previous Change

(VNDbn, %) 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E

Revenue 37,914 42,448 41,056 41,694 8% -2%

EBIT 2,885 3,213 2,747 3,353 -5% 4%

NP after MI 2,238 2,492 2,128 2,605 -5% 5%

Source: KB Securities Vietnam

KBSV estimate vs consensus

 KBSV estimates Consensus Difference

(VNDbn, %) 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E 2024E 2025E

Revenue 41,056 41,694 38,326 41,945 7% -1%

EBIT 2,747 3,353 2,794 3,228 -2% 4%

NP after MI 2,128 2,605 2,176 2,524 -2% 3%

Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam

Revenue composition (2023)  Business operation

 Phu Nhuan Jewelry (PNJ) was established in 1988,

starting from Phu Nhuan Jewelry store. After more

than 35 years of operation and development, PNJ has

become one of the leading enterprises in the gold

jewelry production and trading industry in Vietnam

with a gold jewelry market share of 30% and a

network of more than 400 stores covering the whole

country.

Source: Phu Nhuan Jewelry, KB Securities Vietnam

50.6%

41.1%

7.5% 0.8%

Retail

24K Gold

Wholesales

Others